CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

Consolidated Capitalization

The following table outlines the capitalization of the Company as at August 31, 2021 and the date of this Prospectus.
The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements of the Company and the accompanying notes
thereto, attached to this Prospectus as Schedule A.

Description of the
Security Authorized Amount Issued and Outstanding

as at August 31, 2021

Issued and
Outstanding as at the

date of this
Prospectus

Common Shares(1) Unlimited 38,257,688 39,707,116

Notes:
(1) On an undiluted basis.

Fully Diluted Share Capital

The following table sets forth the anticipated fully diluted share capital of the Company at the time of listing:

Number of
Common Shares

Issued or Reserved
for Issuance
(Assuming
Minimum
Offering)

Percentage of
Common Shares

Issued or
Reserved for

Issuance
(fully-diluted,

Minimum
Offering)

Number of
Common Shares

Issued or
Reserved for

Issuance
(Assuming
Maximum
Offering)

Percentage of
Common Shares

Issued or
Reserved for

Issuance
(fully-diluted,

Maximum
Offering)

Common Shares
outstanding as at the
date of this Prospectus

39,707,116 69.41% 39,707,116 66.71%

Common Shares
outstanding after
giving effect to the
Offering

6,666,667 11.65% 7,777,778 13.07%

Common Shares
issuable upon
conversion of the
Warrants, after giving
effect to the Offering

6,666,667 11.65% 7,777,778 13.07%

Common Shares
underlying the
payment of Units in
satisfaction of the
Corporate Finance Fee

66,667 0.12% 66,667 0.11%

Common Shares
issuable on exercise of
warrants underlying
the Corporate Finance
Fee

66,667 0.12% 66,667 0.11%

Common Shares
issuable on exercise of
Agent’s Options

400,000 0.70% 466,667 0.78%

35

Number of
Common Shares

Issued or Reserved
for Issuance
(Assuming
Minimum
Offering)

Percentage of
Common Shares

Issued or
Reserved for

Issuance
(fully-diluted,

Minimum
Offering)

Number of
Common Shares

Issued or
Reserved for

Issuance
(Assuming
Maximum
Offering)

Percentage of
Common Shares

Issued or
Reserved for

Issuance
(fully-diluted,

Maximum
Offering)

Common Shares
issuable on exercise of
Advisory Options

133,333 0.23% 155,556 0.26%

Common Shares
issuable upon exercise
of incentive stock
options

3,500,000 6.12% 3,500,000 5.88%